

RESOLUTION NO. 19-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE TO AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT, CMCI AND GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND MATERIAL TESTING CONTRACTS TO PROCEED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FY 2018-19 ANNUAL PAVEMENT REHABILITATION PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2019, the City Council approved the plans and specifications for the Pavement Rehabilitation Program FY 2018-19 and authorized staff to advertise the project for bid;

WHEREAS, on August 5, 2019, the City Council approved the FY 2019-20 CIP Budget, which included approval of the Annual Street Rehabilitation Program in the amount of \$4,300,000 for the current fiscal year;

WHEREAS, the proposed Project is a project subject to CEQA. Staff has reviewed the proposed project and has determined that it is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section(s) 15302: Replacement or reconstruction; (c) Replacement or reconstruction of existing utility and/or facilities involving negligible or no expansion of capacity;

WHEREAS, the construction portion of the project was advertised on May 15, 2019, with four (4) bids submitted to the City at the Bid Opening; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder for the construction contract is Sialic Contractors Corporation dba Shawnan as highlighted in the table below:

STREETS TO BE REHABILITATED	BID RANKING			
	Low Bidder	Second Low Bid	Third Low Bid	Fourth Low Bid
	Sialic Contractors Corporation dba Shawnan	All American Asphalt	Excel Paving Company	Sully Miller Contracting Company
Garfield Avenue from Telegraph Road to Gage Avenue; and Triggs Street from Eastern Avenue to Atlantic Blvd (Base Bid Work)	\$2,172,480	\$2,364,988	\$2,678,870	\$2,767,700
Gage Avenue from south of Slauson Avenue to Greenwood Avenue (Additive Alternative A Work)	\$631,490	\$659,940	\$789,000	\$741,150
Greenwood Avenue from Gage Avenue to Slauson Avenue (Additive Alternative B Work)	\$213,370	\$261,315	\$359,600	\$314,265
Sheila Street from East End to West End (Additive Alternative C Work)	\$1,879,850	\$2,324,805	\$2,399,900	\$2,736,150

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder at the City's request also submitted a proposal for additional work for pavement rehabilitation on Goodrich Boulevard from Whittier Boulevard to Grace Place.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Authorize award of construction contract, construction management and inspection, and geotechnical investigation and material testing contracts for the construction of the FY 2018-19 Pavement Rehabilitation Project, as delineated in Section 2 herein below.

Section 2. Approve a construction contract with Sialic Contractors Corporation dba Shawnan, the lowest responsible bidder, for the FY 2018-19 Annual Pavement Rehabilitation Program, in the amount of \$3,545,666 for the following work:

- a. \$2,172,480 for Base Bid Schedule (Garfield Avenue from Gage Avenue to Telegraph Road, and Triggs Street from Eastern Avenue to Atlantic Boulevard).
- b. \$631,490 for Additive Alternative Bid Schedule A (Gage Avenue from Greenwood Avenue to Slauson Avenue).
- c. \$213,370 for Additive Alternative Bid Schedule B (Greenwood Avenue from Gage Avenue to Slauson Avenue).
- d. \$275,000 for limited and temporary rehab work/asphalt repairs at selected areas on Sheila Street for Additive Alternative Bid Schedule C.
- e. \$253,326 as change order per Cost Proposal received from the Contractor as additional work for pavement rehabilitation on Goodrich Boulevard from Whittier Boulevard to Grace Place.

Section 3. Authorizes Transtech Engineers, Inc. to proceed with Construction Management and Inspection Services, in the amount of 8.7% (\$308,473) of total construction cost, pursuant to their existing on-call agreement for consultant services.

Section 4. Authorize Geo-Advantec, Inc. to proceed with Geotechnical Investigation and Material Testing Services in the amount of 1.3% (\$46,049), pursuant to their existing agreement for consultant services.

Section 5. Authorize construction contingency in the amount of \$390,023 (10%) for unforeseen conditions for the aforementioned costs.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 20th day of August, 2019.

John Soria, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lena Shumway, City Clerk